

Case No. 45743-1-II
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II
Ca

Case No. 45743-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

PHILIP A. NELSON,
Appellant,

v.

ROBERT V. TRENT and JANE DOE TRENT, husband and wife,
individually and their marital community composed thereof; and
SDC HOMES, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Counsel for Appellant:
Paul E. Brain, WSBA #13438
BRAIN LAW FIRM PLLC
1119 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1200
Tacoma, WA 98402
Tel: 253-327-1019
Email: pbrain@paulbrainlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY1

II. APPLICABLE AUTHORITY AND DISCUSSION.....4

 A. Is the Employment Agreement Ambiguous?4

 B. If the Phrase “\$1000 Per Home Sold” Is Not a Condition,
 Would SDC’s Decision to Sell Lots Rather Than Homes
 Excuse Payment of Stipend?.....12

III. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berg v Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P. 2d 222 (1990)	5
<i>Bloom v Christensen</i> , 18 Wn.2d at 142, 138 P. 2d 655 (1943).....	10, 14
<i>Burt v. Heikkala</i> , 44 Wn.2d 52, 265 P.2d 280 (1954).....	9
<i>Dunne v Combe</i> , 192 Cal. 740, 221 P. 2d 912 (1923)	14
<i>Landscape Design & Constr., Inc v Harold Thomas Excavating, Inc.</i> , 604 S.W. 2d 374 (Tex. 1980).....	7
<i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass'n of Condominium Owners v. Supreme Northwest, Inc.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 86 at 100, 285 P.3d 70 (Div. 1 2012)....	5
<i>State Farm Gen. Ins. Co., v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 477, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984).....	5
<i>Tacoma Northpark LLC v. NW LLC</i> , 123 Wn. App. 73 at 80, 96 P.3d 454 (2004).....	15
<i>Tacoma Northpark LLC v. NW LLC</i> , 123 Wn. App. 73, 96 P.3d 454 (2004).....	7, 11
<i>Taylor v. Shigaki</i> , 84 Wn.App. 723, 730, 930 P.2d 340 (1997).....	11
<i>Todiss v Garuto</i> , 34 N.J. Super 333, 112 A. 2d 285 (App. Div. 1955)	14
<i>Wash. State Hop Producers Liq. Trust v Goschie Farms</i> , 112 694 at 700, 773 P.2d 70 (1989).....	16
<i>Washington Professional Real Estate LLC v. Young</i> , 163 Wn. App. 800, 260 P.3d 991 (2011).....	9
<i>Wm. Dickson Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 128 Wn. App. 488, 116 P.3d 409 (2005).....	4
